Rond-point Schuman 6, box 5, 1040 Brussels, Belgium   www.peppol.eu
Corporate identification number 0848.934.496 (Register of Legal Entities Brussels).

to be adjusted to reflect a change in circumstances, where 2021 is expected in its
second half to be more similar to 2019 than to 2020.

Adjustments have been made in the following expense categories:

• For Fees – Accounting, Tax, Legal, an increase of 10% above the 2020
expenditure (and the non-adjusted baseline) is foreseen to cover additional legal
fees expected to arise during the completion of the Peppol Agreements revision
project, the completion of the Internal Regulations and to determine any further
impact on the Statutes of the Association.

• For Professional Fees – Operations, the baseline has not been adjusted because
the Association will need more resources to meet its increased obligations
stemming from the implementation of the new governance policies and
procedures as well as to strengthen the market development and communication
efforts.

A. Baseline Budget and Growth
Calculation for 2021

B. 2020
Year-end

Result

C. 2020
Income

Deferral by
expense
category

D. 2021
Baseline
before

adjustments

E. 2021
Adjusted
Baseline

Income 1,265,267 1,265,267 1,274,852
Membership Fees 2020 1,188,212 1,188,212 1,253,212
Income carried forward 23,495 23,495 24,292
Doubtful Accounts Previous Year Reversed 40,226 40,226 48,471
Allowance for doubtful Accts. -48,471 -48,471 -51,123
Prev. Year Income Deferrals Reversed 61,805 61,805
Income deferral for ongoing projects and
events 121,789
Expenses 1,119,186 121,789 1,240,975 1,253,242
Domiciliation 3,045 3,045 3,045
Fees/Accounting and Tax 84,501 84,501 92,951
Professional fees - Operations 936,063 34,725 970,788 970,788
Professional fees- Consumables 85,755 17,500 103,255 90,043
Fees & Subscriptions /memberships 1,100 1,100 1,100
Travel Cost 3,800 3,800 44,477
Annual fairs and Exhibitions 227 52,800 53,027 46,143
Marketing expense 4,163 16,764 20,927 4,163
Bank and Financial Charges 532 532 532

24,292 24,292 21,610

http://www.peppol.eu/

2021 Operational Plan and Budget
Final – Published 25.05.2021

  Page 21 of 25 OpenPeppol AISBL   info@peppol.eu

Rond-point Schuman 6, box 5, 1040 Brussels, Belgium   www.peppol.eu
Corporate identification number 0848.934.496 (Register of Legal Entities Brussels).

• For Professional Fees – Consumables, the adjusted baseline is estimated 5%
higher than the net expenditure of 2020, not taking into account the deferral as
the non-adjusted baseline would. The income deferral taken in this category is

[…]

assumed. The growth forecast remains conservative while some markets are continuing
to develop and while the longer-term business impact of Covid-19 is yet to be seen.

To align the spending of 2021 to the actual income of the Association, a month-to-month
rolling budget, based on a percentage uplift of the January 1st baseline for each budget
item is used.  As a result, real increases in income are allocated accordingly.

For 2021, 60% of the income growth is proposed to be spent on Professional Fees for
consultants, to continue increasing the capacity of the Operating Office and undertake
further tasks to support the OpenPeppol Communities in their work.  The remaining
expected income growth will be allocated to Travel Cost (5%), Annual Fairs and
Exhibitions (20%), and Marketing Expense (15%) as detailed in the next section of this
document.

A. Baseline Budget and Growth
Calculation for 2021

B. 2020
Year-end

Result

C. 2021
Baseline
before

adjustments

D. 2021
Adjusted
Baseline E. Uplift

F. Uplift
allocation

 G. 2021 Target
Budget with 15%

growth
Income 1,265,267 1,265,267 1,274,852 108,613 108,613 1,383,465
Membership Fees 2020 1,188,212 1,188,212 1,253,212 1,366,444
Income carried forward 23,495 23,495 24,292 24,292
Doubtful Accounts Previous Year Reversed 40,226 40,226 48,471 48,471
Allowance for doubtful Accts. -48,471 -48,471 -51,123 -55,742
Prev. Year Income Deferrals Reversed 61,805 61,805
Income deferral for ongoing projects and
events 121,789
Expenses 1,119,186 1,240,975 1,253,242 100% 108,613 1,361,855
Domiciliation 3,045 3,045 3,045 0 3,045
Fees/Accounting and Tax 84,501 84,501 92,951 0 92,951
Professional fees - Operations 936,063 970,788 970,788 60% 65,168 1,035,956
Professional fees- Consumables 85,755 103,255 90,043 0 90,043
Fees & Subscriptions /memberships 1,100 1,100 1,100 0 1,100
Travel Cost 3,800 3,800 44,477 5% 5,431 49,908
Annual fairs and Exhibitions 227 53,027 46,143 20% 21,723 67,866
Marketing expense 4,163 20,927 4,163 15% 16,292 20,455
Bank and Financial Charges 532 532 532 0 532

24,292 24,292 21,610 21,610

http://www.peppol.eu/

2021 Operational Plan and Budget
Final – Published 25.05.2021

  Page 23 of 25 OpenPeppol AISBL   info@peppol.eu

Rond-point Schuman 6, box 5, 1040 Brussels, Belgium   www.peppol.eu
Corporate identification number 0848.934.496 (Register of Legal Entities Brussels).

5.1.4 Detailed descriptions, clarifications, and comments
Below you will find the details related to the individual cost items in the 2021 budget.

1. Membership fees are calculated based on the annual fees to be invoiced in 2021
for all members approved by the end of Dec. 2020, plus a 15% increase in

[…]

14. Bank Charges are set at the 2020 expense level as fees have remained stable.

15. The amount of income expected to be carried over from 2021 to 2022 is set at
21,610 € in the current budget.

6 Vote 6 – Decision Item:
Approval of the OpenPeppol AISBL Operational Plan and Budget for 2021

The 13th OpenPeppol General Assembly, gathered on the 15th of June 2021, hereby
approves the OpenPeppol AISBL Operational Plan as described in Chapters 2, 3 and 4
of this document and the Budget for 2021 as seen below, further elaborated in chapter 5
of this document.:

http://www.peppol.eu/

2021 Operational Plan and Budget
Final – Published 25.05.2021

  Page 25 of 25 OpenPeppol AISBL   info@peppol.eu

Rond-point Schuman 6, box 5, 1040 Brussels, Belgium   www.peppol.eu
Corporate identification number 0848.934.496 (Register of Legal Entities Brussels).

A. Baseline Budget and Growth
Calculation for 2021

B. 2020
Year-end

Result

C. 2021
Baseline
before

adjustments

D. 2021
Adjusted
Baseline E. Uplift

F. Uplift
allocation

 G. 2021 Target
Budget with 15%

growth
Income 1,265,267 1,265,267 1,274,852 108,613 108,613 1,383,465
Membership Fees 2020 1,188,212 1,188,212 1,253,212 1,366,444
Income carried forward 23,495 23,495 24,292 24,292
Doubtful Accounts Previous Year Reversed 40,226 40,226 48,471 48,471
Allowance for doubtful Accts. -48,471 -48,471 -51,123 -55,742
Prev. Year Income Deferrals Reversed 61,805 61,805
Income deferral for ongoing projects and
events 121,789
Expenses 1,119,186 1,240,975 1,253,242 100% 108,613 1,361,855
Domiciliation 3,045 3,045 3,045 0 3,045
Fees/Accounting and Tax 84,501 84,501 92,951 0 92,951
Professional fees - Operations 936,063 970,788 970,788 60% 65,168 1,035,956
Professional fees- Consumables 85,755 103,255 90,043 0 90,043
Fees & Subscriptions /memberships 1,100 1,100 1,100 0 1,100
Travel Cost 3,800 3,800 44,477 5% 5,431 49,908
Annual fairs and Exhibitions 227 53,027 46,143 20% 21,723 67,866
Marketing expense 4,163 20,927 4,163 15% 16,292 20,455
Bank and Financial Charges 532 532 532 0 532

24,292 24,292 21,610 21,610

http://www.peppol.eu/

	1 Introduction to this document and Voting Item 6
	2 Operational Plan for the OpenPeppol AISBL
	2.1 Retrospective of 2020 – General Direction
	2.1.1 Growth of the Association
	2.1.1.1 Expansion into new Territories
	2.1.1.2 Extension into new Service Areas
	2.1.1.3 Increase of Membership
	2.1.1.4 Increase of Usage

	2.1.2 Innovative Offers
	2.1.2.1 International Invoicing
	2.1.2.2 Continuous Transaction Controls (CTC)

	2.1.3 Legal and Policy Framework
	2.1.3.1 Implementation of the new Agreements
	2.1.3.2 Introducing and updating policies.

	2.1.4 Operational capacity and central services